508400107 02/22/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI43579

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|--------|----------------|
| IATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/31/2024 | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | · | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| Halo Products Group, | LLC | | 02/20/2024 |
| Street Address: | 200 West Old Wilson Bridge Road | | |
| City: | Columbus | | |
| State/Country: | OHIO | | |
| Postal Code: | 43085 | | |
| | | | |
| | RS Total: | 34 | |
| Property Typ | be | Number | |
| Patent Number: | imber: 11703228 | | |

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 11703228 |
| Patent Number: | 11730316 |
| Patent Number: | 11684211 |
| Patent Number: | 11655982 |
| Patent Number: | 11344032 |
| Patent Number: | 11889837 |
| Patent Number: | 11553818 |
| Application Number: | 17695191 |
| Application Number: | 18222732 |
| Application Number: | 18214401 |
| Application Number: | 17715708 |
| Application Number: | 18200503 |
| Application Number: | 17280935 |
| Application Number: | 29836923 |
| Application Number: | 17824681 |
| Application Number: | 17824708 |
| Application Number: | 17683169 |
| Application Number: | 63525749 |
| Application Number: | 63600803 |

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|-----------|--|
| Application Number: | 63528049 | |
| Application Number: | 63604485 | |
| Application Number: | 63161230 | |
| Application Number: | 63164692 | |
| Application Number: | 63171927 | |
| Application Number: | 63192013 | |
| Application Number: | 63192925 | |
| Application Number: | 63192794 | |
| PCT Number: | US2220317 | |
| PCT Number: | US2221499 | |
| PCT Number: | US2223917 | |
| PCT Number: | US2228138 | |
| PCT Number: | US2218101 | |
| PCT Number: | US2230965 | |
| PCT Number: | US2220200 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

| Phone: | 7035985652 |
|---------------------|--|
| Email: | dyohannan@icloud.com,david.yohannan@wthg.com |
| Correspondent Name: | David Yohannan |
| Address Line 1: | 9013 Linton Lane |
| Address Line 4: | Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22308 |
| | |

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HAL-0005 | | |
|--|----------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David Yohannan | | |
| SIGNATURE: | David Yohannan | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/22/2024 | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 | | | |
| source=PatentAssignmentHALOtoWHP#page1.tif | | | |
| source=PatentAssignmentHALOtoWHP#page2.tif | | | |
| source=PatentAssignmentHALOtoWHP#page3.tif | | | |
| acura Datant Assignment I Al Ota WII ID thanks 4 tif | | | |

source=PatentAssignmentHALOtoWHP#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **HALO PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC** (hereafter referred to as "Assignor"), a limited liability company organized in the commonwealth of Kentucky and having a place of business at 850 West Park Rd., Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42701, owns certain inventions that are described in the following Letters Patents of the United States of America, applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and International Patent Applications having the following respective patent numbers, application numbers, titles, issue dates and filing dates:

| U.S. Patent Number | Invention Title | Issue Date |
|--------------------|----------------------|------------------|
| US 11,703,228 B2 | Pellet Grill | July 18, 2023 |
| US 11,730,316 B2 | Griddle | August 22, 2023 |
| US 11,684,211 B2 | Griddle | June 27, 2023 |
| US 11,655,982 B2 | Pellet Heater | May 23, 2023 |
| US 11,344,032 B1 | Portable Baking Oven | May 31, 2022 |
| US 11,889,837 B2 | Portable Baking Oven | February 6, 2024 |
| US 11,553,818 B2 | Pellet Grill | January 17, 2023 |

| Patent Application Serial No. | Invention Title | Filing Date |
|-------------------------------|---|----------------|
| 17/695,191 | Pellet Grill | March 15, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/20317 | Pellet Grill | March 15, 2022 |
| 18/222,732 | Pellet Grill | July 17, 2023 |
| 17/695,191 | Pellet Grill | March 15, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/21499 | Griddle | March 23, 2022 |
| 18/214,401 | Griddle | June 26, 2023 |
| 17/715,708 | Outdoor Cooking Appliance Control System | April 7, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/23917 | Outdoor Cooking Appliance Control System | April 7, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/28138 | Pellet Heater | May 6, 2022 |

| Patent Application Serial No. | Invention Title | Filing Date |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| 18/200,503 | Pellet Heater | May 22, 2023 |
| 17/280,935 | Ignition Device for Biomass | March 29, 2021 |
| | Particle Fuel Barbecue Grill | |
| | and Heater | |
| PCT/US22/18101 | Portable Baking Oven | February 28, 2022 |
| D 29/836,923 | Portable Baking Oven | April 29, 2022 |
| 17/824,681 | Cold Smoker | May 25, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/30965 | Cold Smoker | May 25, 2022 |
| 17/824,708 | Griddle Utensil With Scraper | May 25, 2022 |
| | and Squeegee | |
| 17/683,169 | Pellet Grill | February 28, 2022 |
| PCT/US22/20200 | Pellet Grill | March 14, 2022 |
| 63/525,749 | Adjustable Regulator | July 10, 2023 |
| 63/600,803 | Pellet Grill | November 20, 2023 |
| 63/528,049 | Outdoor Cooking Appliance | July 20, 2023 |
| | Tool | |
| 63/604,485 | Portable Baking Oven | November 30, 2023 |
| 63/161,230 | Pellet Grill | March 15, 2021 |
| 63/164,692 | Griddle | March 23, 2021 |
| 63/171,927 | Grill Control System and | April 7, 2021 |
| | Wireless Meat Thermometer | |
| 63/192,013 | Portable Baking Oven | May 22, 2021 |
| 63/192,925 | Cold Smoker | May 25, 2021 |
| 63/192,794 | Griddle Utensil With Scraper | May 25, 2021 |
| | and Squeegee | |

WHEREAS, **WH PRODUCTS**, **LLC** (hereafter referred to as "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized in the state of Delaware and having its principal offices at 200 West Old Wilson Bridge Road, Columbus, Ohio 43085, desires to acquire the entire interest in

said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, and for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid Letters Patents, the aforesaid applications, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement, based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country, or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patents to the Assignee.

The Assignor further grants to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said Letters Patents and applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States of America and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries, and grants to the Assignee the rights to any past damages associated with any infringement of said Letters Patent.

The Assignor hereby warrants that it has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the Assignor, and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignor will, when requested, communicate to the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all original, divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, *inter partes* review and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns in the obtaining and enforcing said Letters Patent.

PATENT REEL: 066526 FRAME: 0777

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto executed this Patent Assignment on the date indicated below, *nunc pro tunc*, January 31, 2024.

HALO PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC

UN 1 N By:

Name: Michael R. Giebel Title: Manager, Halo Products Group, LLC Date: <u>2/20/29</u>

| Date: | 2-20-24 | Witnessed by: | Jing M Dicker |
|-------|---------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | | Printed name: | Tina M Giebel |
| | | | |
| Date: | 2-20-2 | Witnessed by: ` | Jone Ole |
| | | Printed name: | Jonathan Decker |